## Clarke County Board of Supervisors April 11, 2022

**April 11, 2022** – The Clarke County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on April 11, 2022, at the Clarke County Courthouse with the following members present: Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. Also present, Auditor Janice White. Chairman Dean Robins called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Larry Keller made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Austin Taylor. All Ayes

**Res 22-078 -** Moved by Larry Keller, seconded by Austin Taylor, to set April 25, 2022, at 9:00 a.m. as date and time for a public hearing to enter into a purchase agreement for a 2022 CAT motor patrol for Secondary Road Department.

Vote was, "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Signed this 11<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2022.

**Res 22-079 -** The Board of Supervisors met April 11, 2022 to consider bids for the County Audit. The following bids were received:

Hunt & Associates, P.C., Oskaloosa, IA 2022 Not to exceed \$33,000 2023 Not to exceed \$34,000 2024 Not to exceed \$35,000

Auditor of State of Iowa 2022 Not to exceed \$39,300 2023 Not to exceed \$40,850 2024 Not to exceed \$42,400

Moved by Larry Keller, seconded by Austin Taylor to accept the bid of Hunt & Associates, P.C. for fiscal years 2022, 2023, and 2024.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Signed this 11<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2022.

Res 22-080 - Moved by Larry Keller, seconded by Austin Taylor, to approve and adopt the following:

**WHEREAS**, the Clarke County Board of Supervisors recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to people and property within Clarke County; and

**WHEREAS**, the Clarke County Board of Supervisors has prepared a multi-hazard mitigation plan, hereby known as the Clarke County Hazard Mitigation Plan Update – 2022-2026 in accordance with the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000; and

**WHEREAS**, the Clarke County Hazard Mitigation Plan Update – 2022-2026 identifies mitigation goals and actions to reduce or eliminate long-term risk to people and property in Clarke County from the impacts of future hazards and disasters; and

**WHEREAS,** adoption by the Clarke County Board of Supervisors demonstrates their commitment to the hazard mitigation and achieving the goals outlined in the Clarke County Hazard Mitigation Plan Update – 2022-2026.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CLARKE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, IOWA, THAT:

Section 1. In accordance with the laws of the State of Iowa for adoption of local plans, the Clarke County Board of Supervisors adopts the Clarke County Hazard Mitigation Plan Update – 2022-2026.

Approved and adopted on this 11<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2022.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None.

**Res 22-081 -** Moved by Larry Keller, seconded by Austin Taylor, to approve payment of claims submitted from March 29, 2022, through April 11, 2022.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Signed this 11<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2022.

## Fund Totals for claims as follows:

0001	GENERAL BASIC FUND	66,491.05
0002	GENERAL SUPPLEMENT FUND	2,717.98
0003	AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN	1,423.01
0010	MH-DD SERVICES FUND	445.32
0011	RURAL SERVICES BASIC FUND	4,397.78
0020	SECONDARY ROAD FUND	112,759.46
4000	EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND	2,529.98
4100	ASSESSOR	6,189.89

Having no other agenda items, Larry Keller made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Dean Robins. All Ayes. Meeting adjourned at 10:30 a.m.

Signed: Dean Robins, Chairman Attest: Janice M. White, Auditor